This chapter shall be known and may be cited as the California Tourism Marketing Act.

(Added by Stats. 2003, Ch. 229, Sec. 1.5. Effective January 1, 2004.)

  The Legislature hereby finds and declares all of the following:

(a) Tourism is among California’s biggest industries, contributing over fifty-two billion dollars ($52,000,000,000) to the state economy
and employing nearly 700,000 Californians in 1995.

(b) In order to retain and expand the tourism industry in California, it is necessary to market travel to and within California.

(c) State funding, while an important component of marketing, has been unable to generate sufficient funds to meet the threshold